

No. 19-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEILA LAW LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief of Amici Curiae Public Citizen,
Americans for Financial Reform Education
Fund, Consumer Federation of America,
Consumer Reports, National Association of
Consumer Advocates, Tzedek DC, and U.S.
Public Interest Research Group Education
Fund, Inc., in Support of Affirmance**

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

January 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Long-established principles support the CFPB’s constitutionality.....	6
II. Arguments that the CFPB’s structure is unconstitutional distort separation-of-powers principles.....	8
A. This Court’s precedents permit Congress to create independent single-director agencies.	8
1. <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> is not a narrow exception to a general rule of at-will removal.....	8
2. Congress’s power to require for-cause removal is not limited to multi-member commissions and inferior officers.....	12
3. Neither petitioner nor the Solicitor General justifies overruling <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i>	17
B. The CFPB does not infringe on presidential authority.....	18
III. Separation-of-powers analysis does not rest on ad hoc judgments about “tyranny.”	23
IV. Congress may innovate in structuring agencies.	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	11, 23, 25, 26
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6, 11, 19
<i>Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	27
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	17
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co.</i> <i>Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	17
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	10
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	6
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	10
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	17

<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	25
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	7, 24, 31
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 30
<i>Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	7
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	28, 29
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ...	3, 14, 15, 19, 21, 22
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	24
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946)	10
<i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958)	7, 8, 11, 13, 25, 28
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	27
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938)	10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	6, 10, 23, 24
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 599.....	18
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)	4
12 U.S.C. § 5563(b)(4).....	25
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	3

Legislative History

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 111-517 (2010)	3, 4
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)	4
156 Cong. Rec. S5871 (July 15, 2010)	4

Other

Breger & Edles, <i>Established by Practice: The Theory and Operation of Independent Federal Agencies</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000).....	30
Driesen, <i>Firing U.S. Attorneys: An Essay</i> , 60 Admin. L. Rev. 707 (2008).....	25
Green & Roiphe, <i>Can the President Control the Department of Justice?</i> , 70 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (2018)	20, 25
Eric Holder, Attorney General of the United States, Memorandum, Communications with the White House and Congress (May 11, 2009), https://www.justice.gov/oip/foia-library/communications_with_the_white_house_and_congress_2009.pdf/download	20

<https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/blog/six-years-serving-you/> 3
